Income before taxes -7,979 -6,186 -18,267 -25,680

Taxes 2,395 1,857 5,486 7,705
Net income -5,584 -4,329 -12,781 -17,975

*) Of which items affecting comparability
   Non-operational capital gains/losses, net 118 165 217 168
   Capital gain, Juniper Networks - - - 5,453
   Restructuring costs, net -4,209 - -5,691 -15,000
   Total -4,091 165 -5,474 -9,379

   Adjusted operating income -3,425 -5,796 -10,623 -14,234
   Adjusted operating margin (%) -10.2% -12.3% -9.7% -9.3%
   Adjusted income before taxes -3,888 -6,351 -12,793 -16,301

Jan-SepJuly-Sep

1) Restated for changed accounting principles in Sweden 2002 regarding capitalization of development costs had been applied also in
previous years, and restated for reclassification of revenue between operating revenues and financial net (Q1 193, Q2 189, Q3 194,
Q4 280 SEK million). Pro forma format also reflects results with parts of Phones transferred to the joint venture Sony Ericsson Mobile
Communications, accounted for under the equity method reported under Share in earnings of JV and assoc. companies.

11

ERICSSON
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT - PRO FORMA PRELIMINARY
ISOLATED QUARTERS

SEK million Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3

Net sales 49,760 55,535 47,004 58,538 36,966 38,545 33,513
Cost of sales -29 341 -35,405 -30,729 -42,648 -25,253 -26,031 -22,572
Gross margin 20,419 20,130 16,275 15,890 11,713 12,514 10,941
Gross margin as percentage of net sales 41.0% 36.2% 34.6% 27.1% 31.7% 32.5% 32.6%

Restructuring costs - -2,600 - -2,258 - -438 -1,669
Gross margin after restructuring costs 20,419 17,530 16,275 13,632 11,713 12,076 9,272

R&D and other technical expenses -9,507 -11,461 -9,749 -9,530 -8,529 -7,000 -6,562
Selling expenses -7,504 -6,346 -5,570 -8,165 -5,592 -5,033 -4,994
Administrative expenses -2,804 -2,927 -2,494 -2,950 -2,652 -2,505 -2,145
Capitalization of development expenses, net -4 231 -529 -1,833 -64 -179 -198
Operating expenses -19,819 -20,503 -18,342 -22,478 -16,837 -14,717 -13,849
Operating expenses as percentage of net sales 39.8% 36.9% 39.0% 38.4% 45.5% 38.2% 41.3%

Restructuring costs - -8,500 - 2,258 - -1,274 -2,540
Operating expenses incl. restructuring costs -19,819 -29,003 -18,342 -20,220 -16,837 -15,991 -16,389

Capital gains 5,712 67 -95 442 267 -261 -37
Other operating revenues 285 713 549 902 504 298 267
Share in earnings of JV and assoc. companies -5,511 -4,475 -4,018 -658 -56 -524 -629
Restructuring costs net, Phones - -3,900 - - - 230 -
Operating income *) 1,086 -19,068 -5,631 -5,902 -4,409 -4,172 -7,516

Financial income 1,234 625 976 1,980 889 640 569
Financial expenses -1,529 -1,370 -1,199 -2,491 -1,682 -1,210 -991
Income after financial items 791 -19,813 -5,854 -6,413 -5,202 -4,742 -7,938

Minority interest in income before taxes -185 -287 -332 -351 -107 -237 -41
Income before taxes 606 -20,100 -6,186 -6,764 -5,309 -4,979 -7,979

Taxes -185 6,033 1,857 1,981 1,593 1,498 2,395
Net income 421 -14,067 -4,329 -4,783 -3,716 -3,481 -5,584

*) Of which items affecting comparability
   Non-operational capital gains/losses, net 42 -39 165 179 102 -3 118
   Capital gain, Juniper 5,453 - - - - - -
   Restructuring costs, net - -15,000 - - - -1,482 -4,209
   Total 5,495 -15,039 165 179 102 -1,485 -4,091

   Adjusted operating income -4,409 -4,029 -5,796 -6,081 -4,511 -2,687 -3,425
   Adjusted operating margin (%) -8.9% -7.3% -12.3% -10.4% -12.2% -7.0% -10.2%
   Adjusted income before taxes -4,889 -5,061 -6,351 -6,943 -5,411 -3,494 -3,888

20011) 2002

1) Restated for changed accounting principles in Sweden 2002 regarding capitalization of development costs had been applied also in
previous years, and restated for reclassification of revenue between operating revenues and financial net (Q1 193, Q2 189, Q3 194, Q4 280
SEK million). Pro forma format also reflects results with parts of Phones transferred to the joint venture Sony Ericsson Mobile
Communications, accounted for under the equity method reported under Share in earnings of JV and assoc. companies.

12

ERICSSON
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Jan-Dec

SEK million 2002 2001 1) 2001 1)

Net income and adjustments to reconcile net income to cash -17,893 -31,031 -34,821

Changes in operating net assets
Inventories 1,700 17,153 20,103
Customer financing, short-term and long-term 700 -302 3,903
Accounts receivable 10,518 14,467 19,653
Other -8,411 -16,928 -7,420
Cash flow from operating activities -13,386 -16,641 1,418

Cash flow from investing activities 4,647 3,393 5,251

Cash flow before financing activities -8,739 -13,248 6,669

Dividends paid -432 -4,365 -4,295
Stock issue 28,957 155 155
Other financing activities -12,751 21,868 29,886
Cash flow from financing activities 15,774 17,658 25,746

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash -1,565 137 738

Net change in cash 5,470 4,547 33,153

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 68,924 35,771 35,771
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 74,394 40,318 68,924

1) Restated for changed accounting principles in Sweden 2002 regarding consolidation of companies
  with a controlling interest.

Jan-Sep

13

ERICSSON
ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME AND OPERATING MARGIN BY SEGMENT BY QUARTER - PRO FORMA
SEK million

Year to date 0103 0106 0109 0112 0203 0206 0209

Systems 1,962 2,442 2,559 1,104 -2,863 -3,738 -5,045
Phones -5,512 -9,964 -13,947 -14,649 - -442 -992
Other operations -603 -243 -1,863 -5,111 -1,343 -2,318 -3,477
Unallocated 3) -256 -673 -983 -1,659 -305 -700 -1,109
Total -4,409 -8,438 -14,234 -20,315 -4,511 -7,198 -10,623

Items affecting comparability:
   - Non-operational capital gains/losses, net 42 3 168 347 102 99 217
   - Capital gain Juniper Networks 5,453 5,453 5,453 5,453 - - -
   - Restructuring costs, net - -15,000 -15,000 -15,000 - -1,482 -5,691
Total 5,495 -9,544 -9,379 -9,200 102 -1,383 -5,474

As percentage of Net Sales 0103 0106 0109 0112 0203 0206 0209

Systems 4% 3% 2% 1% -9% -5% -5%
Phones 4) - - - - - - -
Other operations -8% -2% -9% -16% -24% -20% -20%
Total -9% -8% -9% -10% -12% -10% -10%

Isolated quarters Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3

Systems 1,962 480 117 -1,455 -2,863 -875 -1,307
Phones -5,512 -4,452 -3,983 -702 - -442 -550
Other operations -603 360 -1,620 -3,248 -1,343 -975 -1,159
Unallocated 3) -256 -417 -310 -676 -305 -395 -409
Total -4,409 -4,029 -5,796 -6,081 -4,511 -2,687 -3,425

Items affecting comparability:
   - Non-operational capital gains/losses, net 42 -39 165 179 102 -3 118
   - Capital gain Juniper Networks 5,453 -   -   -   - - -
   - Restructuring costs, net -   -15,000 -   -   - -1,482 -4,209
Total 5,495   -15,039 165 179 102   -1,485 -4,091

As percentage of Net Sales Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3

Systems 4% 1% - -3% -9% -3% -4%
Phones 4) - - - - - - -
Other operations -8% 5% -27% -32% -24% -16% -20%
Total -9% -7% -12% -10% -12% -7% -10%

4) Calculation not applicable.

2) Restated for reclassification of revenue between operating revenues and financial net (Q1 193, Q2 189, Q3 194, Q4 280 SEK million)
3) "Unallocated" consists mainly of costs for corporate staffs, certain goodwill amortization and non-operational gains and losses.

1) Restated for changed accounting principles in Sweden 2002 regarding capitalization of development costs had been applied also
in previous years. Pro forma format also reflects results with parts of Phones transferred to the joint venture Sony Ericsson Mobile
Communications accounted for under the equity method reported under Share in earnings of JV and assoc. companies.

[…]

Total 49,760 55,535 47,004 58,538 36,966 38,545 33,513
* Of which Sweden 1,492 1,643 1,262 2,259 1,974 2,585 1,676

* Of which EU 14,901 15,667 13,058 15,580 10,867 11,068 9,193

Change Q1 Q2 Q3

Europe, Middle East & Africa* -25% -24% -20%

North America -26% 9% 8%

Latin America -44% -66% -50%

Asia Pacific -17% -35% -48%

Total -26% -31% -29%

* Of which Sweden 32% 57% 33%

* Of which EU -27% -29% -30%

1) Pro forma format reflects parts of Phones transferred to Sony Ericsson Mobile Communications.

20011) 2002

20011)

20011)

2002

2002

20011) 2002

16

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES BY SEGMENT BY QUARTER - PRO FORMA

0103 0106 0109 0112 0203 0206 0209
Systems 75,897 77,448 72,111 68,525 66,301 61,392 57,808
Other operations 18,623 16,284 16,167 16,286 15,315 14,383 13,509
Unallocated 440 414 394 387 396 446 406
Total 94,960 94,146 88,672 85,198 82,012 76,221 71,723

Change 0203 0206 0209
Systems -13% -21% -20%
Other operations -18% -12% -16%
Unallocated -10% 8% 3%
Total -14% -19% -19%

1) Pro forma format reflects parts of Phones transferred to Sony Ericsson Mobile Communications.

EXTERNAL ORDERS BOOKED BY MARKET AREA AND SEGMENT
SEK million

Share
Year to date 2002 Systems Other Total of Total
Europe, Middle East & Africa 37,833 8,905 46,738 48%
North America 16,668 642 17,310 18%
Latin America 8,955 657 9,612 10%
Asia Pacific 22,460 1,568 24,028 24%
Total 85,916 11,772 97,688 100%
Share of Total 88% 12% 100%

EXTERNAL NET SALES BY MARKET AREA AND SEGMENT
SEK million

Share
Year to date 2002 Systems Other Total of Total
Europe, Middle East & Africa 44,962 8,476 53,438 49%
North America 15,996 520 16,516 15%
Latin America 9,577 705 10,282 9%
Asia Pacific 27,304 1,484 28,788 27%
Total 97,839 11,185 109,024 100%
Share of Total 90% 10% 100%

TOP 10 MARKETS IN ORDERS AND SALES
Year to date 2002

Share of Share of
Orders total orders Sales total sales
United States 17% United States 14%
China 8% China 10%
Sweden 6% Italy 7%
Italy 6% Sweden 6%
United Kingdom 5% Japan 5%
Saudi Arabia 4% Saudi Arabia 4%
Japan 4% United Kingdom 4%
India 3% Mexico 3%
Spain 3% Spain 3%
Mexico 3% India 3%

20011) 2002

17

ERICSSON
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

SEK million 2002 20011) Change 2002 20011) Change

Net sales 33,513 54,589 -39% 109,024 173,301 -37%
Cost of sales -22,572 -40,070 -44% -73,856 -122,907 -40%
Gross margin 10,941 14,519 -25% 35,168 50,394 -30%